

FILED

FEB 16 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**No. 294404-III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION NO. III

LOREN E. GRIFFITH

Appellant

-vs-

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF  
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Respondent

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Genevieve Mann  
Powell, Kuznetz & Parker, P.S.  
316 W. Boone, Suite 380  
Rock Pointe Tower  
Spokane, WA 99201-2346  
(509) 455-4151  
(509) 455-8522 – facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Substantial Evidence Does Not Exist To Support The State’s Contention That Mr. Griffith Violated A Known Policy After Numerous Warnings. 1-5

B. Mr. Griffith’s Conduct Was Not Willful, Deliberate Or Intentional, But Merely Negligence. 5-10

C. Conclusion 10-11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Dermond v. Employment Sec. Dept.*, 89 Wash.App. 128, 947 P.2d 1271 (1997)..... 6

*Hamel v. E.S.D.*, 93 Wn.App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998) 6, 7, 8, 9

*Haney v. Employment Sec. Dept.*, 96 Wash.App. 129, 978 P.2d 543 (1999)..... 6

*Keenan v. Employment Sec. Dept.*, 81 Wash.App. 391, 914 P.2d 1191 (1996)..... 6

*Smith v. Employment Sec. Dept.*, 155 Wash.App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010)..... 6, 7, 8

*Tapper v. State of Washington Employment Security Department*, 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)..... 5

*Wilson v. Employment Security Dept.*, 187 Wash. App. 187, 940 P.2d 269 (1997)..... 10

**Other**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1600 (6th ed.1990)..... | 7     |
| RCW 50.04.294(1)(a) or (1)(b) .....            | 6     |
| RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....                       | 7     |
| RCW 50.04.294(3).....                          | 9, 10 |
